One Ameren Plaza 1901 Chouteau Avenue PO Box 66149 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 314.621.3222

314.554.2237 314.554.4014 (fax) JJCOOK@AMEREN.COM

Missouri Public Service Commission

September 21, 1999

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: MPSC Case No. EC-2000-70

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Union Electric Company, d/b/a AmerenUE, in the above matter please find an original and fourteen (14) copies of the following:

1. Answer of Respondent

2. Motion to Consolidate Complaint Cases

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this filing by stamping a copy of the enclosed letter and returning it to me in the enclosed self-addressed envelope.

Very truly yours,

James J. Cook

Managing Associate General Counsel

JJC/pg Enclosures

cc: Office of Public Counsel

Donald L. Hibler 156 Ulman Ridge Road Tuscumbia, MO 65082

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

FIL	ED ²
SEP 22	1999

Donald L. Hibler Complainant)	Service Commission
v.)) Case	No. EC-2000-70
Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE Respondent)))	

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY

- 1. On August 23, August 26, August 30 and September 2, 1999, the Missouri Public Service Commission issued 43 Notices of Complaints against Union Electric Company. All said Complaints state virtually the same concern. In fact, most are copies of the same Complaint, with different names attached thereto; although some have additional comments attached as well. Union Electric Company (doing business as AmerenUE) and referred to herein as either AmerenUE or "the Company" submits this Answer to the Complaint listed above. Identical answers will be filed in each case. A list of all similar complaints is attached to the Motion To Consolidate Complaint Cases, also being filed with the Answers.
- 2. As to Paragraph 1 of the Complaint, AmerenUE admits that it is a public utility under the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri.
- 3. As to Paragraph 2, AmerenUE admits that for several weeks during June and July, 1999, there were extended service interruptions in the area where Complainants live and work. To the extent that some Complainants have set out specific claims of concern about the effect of such outages, AmerenUE can neither admit nor deny those statements since they are generally outside the knowledge of the Company. The Company does not deny that some Complainants have informed the Company of their specific concerns, however.

- 4. As to Paragraph 3, AmerenUE admits that it has been contacted by customers in this area concerning these power outages.
- 5. As to the various requests for relief stated in the Complaint, the Company will respond below.
- 6. In further Answer to the Complaint and the concerns expressed by the Complainants in their Complaint forms, the Company states as follows:
- 7. The Company believes that many of the outages were caused directly or indirectly by storm damage which was sustained by its equipment during this time. On June 27, 1999 a regulator at the Brumley Substation failed during a thunder and lightning storm. The Company believes the failure was lightning related. The next day, a lightning arrester on the 34 kV line which supplies the Brumley substation, was struck by lightning during a continuation of the same storm. The Company believes that these, and later storms caused equipment to fail immediately, or sometime later, which in turn caused many of the power outages at issue in this case.
- 8. Other outages apparently occurred during periods of intense heat and unusually heavy loading conditions.
- 9. The Company denies that it has neglected this area, or that it has allowed the service to deteriorate. The Company has continued to conduct routine maintenance on this rural line and the accompanying facilities in accordance with good public utility maintenance practice. It had recently reviewed and inspected portions of the lines and equipment serving this area including testing of utility poles. Some facilities were replaced immediately and others were scheduled for replacement on a reasonable maintenance schedule. Prior to this period, nothing in the Company's knowledge indicated that this area was more vulnerable to outages than any other

sparsely populated rural distribution service area. Various upgrades of facilities have been in the budget and are both ongoing and scheduled for the next year or two.

- 10. In addition, since the outages at issue here occurred, the Company has looked at the area again and has taken additional steps to improve service. This has included accelerated tree trimming, additional pole inspections and load shifting to change the balance of the system in this area.
- The Company finds the outage history in this area, over this time period to be unacceptable. It regrets the inconvenience these outages have caused its customers. However, the Company does not believe it has been negligent in maintaining the facilities in this area. Moreover, because of the unusually large number of lengthy outages, the Company has expanded its efforts in this area to address the problems.
- 12. The relief requested in the Complaints was to "upgrade" the facilities to "efficiently handle customer load and eliminate power outages." The Company is taking the steps outlined above, and additional steps as necessary, to address the causes of the outages experienced during June and July of this year. The Company believes that the steps it is taking will bring this area back into a more normal level of service. However, the Company cannot "eliminate power outages." Even new equipment fails. Weather and other causes can create power outages, even if all facilities are new and all trees have been recently trimmed. The Company believes, however, that this area is already experiencing significantly better service because of the recent actions taken by the Company. While power outages will not be eliminated, they can be reduced to a more normal level and the Company believes that will be true of this service area very soon, if it has not reached that level already.

13. To the extent that said Complainants requested that another provider be allowed to serve this area, the Company submits that such a request is not appropriate.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, AmerenUE requests that the Complaint in this matter be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AmerenUE

James J. Cook, MBE 22697

Managing Associate General Counsel

Ameren Services Company

One Ameren Plaza

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149

(314) 554-2237

(314)554-4014 (fax)

DATED: September 21, 1999

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served via first-class, U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on this 21st day of September, 1999, to the Office of Public Counsel and Complainant.

/James J. Cook